
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 24TH MARCH, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

Councillors 
 

 
Dean Cohen 
Tom Davey 
Paul Edwards 
 

Anthony Finn 
Ross Houston 
David Longstaff 
Alison Moore 
 

Alon Or-Bach 
Sachin Rajput 
Barry Rawlings 
 

 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert 020 8359 2177 kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Authorisation for Waiver of Best Interest Assessor and Mental 
Health Assessor Service  
 

9 - 14 

8.   Planning Additional Services Pilot  
 

15 - 20 

9.   The Better Care Fund 2015-2016: Agreement to enter into a 
pooled fund with NHS Barnet CCG  
 

21 - 52 

10.   Waiver of Contract Procedure Rules for Fremantle Trust and Age 
Concern Barnet Contracts  
 

53 - 64 

11.   Fees and Charges for 2015/16  
 

65 - 90 

12.   Corporate Plan 2015 - 2020  
 

91 - 134 

13.   0-25 Disability service  
 

135 - 150 

14.   Urgency Committee decision - Sale of Claim in Glitnir hf  
 

151 - 160 

15.   Urgency Committee decision - London Boroughs Grants Scheme 
Borough Contributions 2015/16  
 

161 - 172 

16.   Urgency Committee decision - Brent Cross Cricklewood - 
Amendments to Legal Agreements  
 

173 - 186 



 
 
 

 

    

17.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

187 - 196 

18.   Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

19.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

20.   Planning Additional Services Pilot (exempt)  
 

197 - 200 

21.   Urgency Committee decision - Sale of Claim in Glitnir hf (exempt)  
 

201 - 208 

22.   Urgency Committee decision - Brent Cross Cricklewood - 
Amendments to Legal Agreements (exempt)  
 

209 - 220 

23.   Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert 
020 8359 2177 kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
17 February 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Ross Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 Business Planning 
2015-16 – 2019-20, as he is a Council appointed members of the Barnet Group Board.  
 
Councillor Alison Moore declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 Business Planning 
2015-16 – 2019-20 as she is the Chair of the Advisory Board of a Children’s Centre. 
 
All members declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 Business Planning 2015-16 – 
2019-20 as they are school governors. 
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
None. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7. BUSINESS PLANNING 2015/16 - 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
The Committee requested that the full results of the consultation be made available to 
members at the earliest opportunity, and in good time ahead of the Council meeting on 3 
March. 
 
The recommendations in the report were put to the vote, and the votes were recorded as 
follows: 
 

Agreed 7 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 5 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 
 
 

1. Consider the issues that have emerged so far from the consultation outcomes 
when making their decisions.  Consultation closed on 11 February.  Due to the 
timings of compiling this report, the consultation report appended at Appendix B 
is presented as an interim report.  A final consultation  report will be reported to 
Full Council on 3 March, to inform final decisions on the council’s budget;   

2. Recommend to Council for approval the MTFS attac
[...]
d 

2. To approve the recruitment of new independent Mental Health Assessors & 
Best Interest Assessors until a procurement exercise has been completed up 
to the value of £60,360 for year 2015/16 until a procurement is completed. 

3. To authorise a variation to the contract with Barnet, Enfield & Haringey 
Consortium for Independent Mental Capacity Advisor (IMCA) & Independent 
Mental Health Advisor (IMHA) up to the value £40,000pa for the 2 remaining 
years of contract commencing 1 April 2015 – 31 March 2017. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Barnet Council has legal duties as part of the Mental Capacity Act Deprivation 

of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS). These safeguards exist to protect people in 
care homes and hospitals. Where a deprivation is identified the provider must 
apply to the Local Authority for authorisation. Adult Social Care administers 
these duties which include tasks undertaken by professionally qualified staff 
as well as administrative tasks. 

 
1.2 In March 2014 the Supreme Court delivered a judgement which effectively 

widened the definition of DoLs. The number of people who are now subject to 
the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards have increased substantially. In Barnet 
this has increased from approximately 50 people per year to an estimated 600 
people. The process is time intensive and for each authorisation the work 
involved averages between 3 and 4 days.  
 

1.3 Following each application for authorisation the local authority must 
commission a series of six assessments, five of which are carried out by a 
Best Interest Assessor (BIA) and one completed by a Section 12 approved 
mental health doctor known as a Mental Health Assessor (MHA). 

1.4 Barnet currently resource Independent Assessors via an agency which is set 
up on Comensura, the Waiver of Contract Procedure Rules is to allow the 
continued use of existing Assessors and also sign up new assessors as 
required independently. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 T
[...]
s agreed by Cabinet in July 2013. The existing section 75 
agreement includes the services currently in place as part of the BCF plan, which are 
funded through current section 256 funds. 

This report seeks authority for the Council to enter into a pooled budget with NHS Barnet 
CCG starting in April 2015 for the duration of the national BCF arrangement. The fund will 
be used for continued delivery of the services in the BCF plan. The pooled budget will be 
established as a schedule under the existing integrated health and social care section 75 
agreement, executed through a deed of variation agreed by the Council and CCG. 

Please note that following discussions on the BCF at the CCG Board on 26 February 2015, 
the CCG Audit Committee will consider this same report for approval on 16 April 2015. This 
will give CCG officers the authority to enter into the same pooled budget arrangements. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the entry into a pooled budget with NHS Barnet 

Clinical Commissioning Group for the requirements of the Better Care Fund 
from April 2015, based on the contents set out in paragraphs 1.18 of this 
report. 

2. That the Committee delegate authority to the Adults and Health Commissioning 
Director to finalise the operational arrangements for the Better Care Fund 
2015-2016 pooled budget with NHS Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group. 

3. That the Committee delegate authority to the Adults and Health Commissioning 
Director to execute a new schedule to the section 75 agreement for Integrated 
Care and a Deed of Variation to initiate the pooled fund arrangement, based on 
the contents set out in paragraphs 1.18 of this report. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The national £3.8bn Better Care Fund (BCF) was announced by the 
Government in the June 2013 spending round, to support a transformation in 
integrated health and social care. The second year of BCF starts in April 
2015, with the requirement to create a local pooled bud
[...]
e proposed fees and charges for the forthcoming financial year.  All 
fees and charges have been approved by the appropriate committees.  Any fees and 
charges which are not being increased by more than the rate of inflation are not included 
within this report as their approval method is via a delegated powers report. 
 

 

Recommendations 

 
1. That the Policy and Resources Committee consider the proposed fees and 

charges as detailed in Appendix A and approve them for implementation from 
1 April 2015, or as soon as possible thereafter. 
 

2. That the Policy and Resources Committee endorses the recommendations (as 
set out in paragraphs 5.3.12 to 5.3.14 of this report) from Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee of 26 January 2015 and 19 March 2015 on the setting 
of fees and charges. 
 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

24 March 2015 
  

Title  Fees and Charges for 2015/16 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards N/A 

Date added to Forward 
Plan 

N/A 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A – List of Updated Fees and Charges  

Officer Contact Details  Ruth Hodson, Head of Finance  

AGENDA ITEM 11

65



 

3. That the Policy and Resources Committee note the charges for Regeneration 
& Housing Development within Appendix A are for noting only not formal 
approval. 
 

4. That Policy & Resources Committee note the updated Greenwich Leisure 
Limited (GLL) price schedule for leisure centres within Appendix A  taking 
effect from 1 April 2015 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1  Fees and charges are considered annually to comply with legislative changes, 

to take into account inflation (where applicable), the cost of service provision 
and any new opportunities to improve the service offered to residents and 
service users.  
 

1.2 All the relevant fees and charges are attached to this report as Appendix A 
 
 

2       REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The review of fees and charges is good practice and is underta
[...]
 
(Public) 

Report of Head of Governance (Acting) 

Wards All  

Status Public (with separate Exempt Report) 

Enclosures                         
 
Annex 1: Report to Urgency Committee on 29 January 2015 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Kirstin Lambert, kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 
2177 

AGENDA ITEM 14

151



 
b) That the Section 151 officer be instructed to agree the reserve price with 

the Local Government Association in accordance with the recommendation 
in the exempt report and to sell the Council’s remaining interest in the 
insolvent estate of the Icelandic bank Glitnir hf. and to report on the 
proceeds of sale to next Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 Sale of Claim in Glitnir hf  

 
To notify this Committee (the ‘Parent’ Committee) of the decision of the 
Urgency Committee, with regard to the above item. The Urgency Committee 
were required to make a decision on this item as it required a decision within a 
set timeframe and Policy and Resources Committee were not due to meet 
within this timescale. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

To note the decision of the Urgency Committee. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not applicable.  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
4.1 As per original report. 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

 
5.1.1 As per original report. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 
5.2.1 As per the original report. . 
   
5.3  Legal and Constitutional References 
 
5.3.1  As per original report. 

 
5.4  Risk Management 

 
5.4.1 As per original report.    
 
 
 

152



5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 
5.5.1 As per original report. 

 
5.6 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.6.1 As per original report. 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
6.1 None 

153



154

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report recommends the London Borough of Barnet participate in a single price 
currency auction with a view to selling the investment balance held in escrow from the 
insolvent estate of the Icelandic bank Glitnir hf. Any sale of the claim is subject to receipt of 
a bid price that is acceptable to the Council. The sale of the Council’s balance held in 
escrow has been subject to Icelandic Government currency controls since 2012.  A sale of 
the claim would remove the uncertainty and allow immediate access to funds owed to the 
Council. 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee approve the sale by currency auction of the investment 
balance held in escrow from the insolvent estate of the Icelandic bank Glitnir 
hf., subject to receipt of a bid price that is acceptable to the Council.   

 

 
2. That the Section 151 officer be instructed to agree the reserve price with the 

Local Government Association in accordance with the recommendation in the 
exempt report and to sell the Council’s remaining interest in the insolvent 
estate of the Icelandic bank Glitnir hf. and to report on the proceeds of sale to 
next Policy and Resources Committee.    
 

 

Urgency Committee  
                                         
 

29 January 2015 
  

Title  Sale of Claim in Glitnir hf 

Report of Chief  Operating Officer 

Wards All 

Status Public with separate Exempt report  

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Iain Millar, Head  of Treasury , iain.millar@barnet.gov.uk 
0208 359 7126 

155



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Formal approval is required to sell a treasury investment through the currency 

auction of Glitnir hf debt is required, because the decision to participate in the 
auction has significant financial implications. 
  

1.2 This report is being brought to Urgency Committee because the timescale for 
authorisation and disposal by auction is very short. The Council is 
participating in a local authority creditor group action through the Local 
G
[...]
 Councils Leaders’ Committee regarding 
the overall level of expenditure of, and borough contributions to, the London Boroughs 
Grants Scheme (LBS) in 2015/16. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the decisions of the Urgency Committee on 29th January 2015, as detailed 

below be noted: 

a) That the recommendation of the London Councils Leaders’ Committee for 
an overall level of expenditure of £10,500,000 in 2015/16, involving total 
borough contributions of £9,000,000 and a levy on Barnet of £394,666, be 
approved. 

b) That the Deputy Director of Finance & Deputy Chief Operating Officer be 
instructed to inform the Chief Executive of London Councils accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

24
th

 March 2015 

Title  

Report of the Urgency Committee held on         
29th January 2015 (London Boroughs Grants 
Scheme 2015/16) 

Report of Head of Governance (Acting) 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         Annex 1: Report to Urgency Committee on 29th January 2015 

Officer Contact Details  
Kirstin Lambert, kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 
2177 

AGENDA ITEM 15

161



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 London Boroughs Grants Scheme 2015/16 
 
To notify this Committee (the ‘Parent’ Committee) of the decision of the 
Urgency Committee, with regard to the above item. The Urgency Committee 
were required to make a decision on this item as it required a decision within a 
set timeframe and Policy and Resources Committee were not due to meet 
within this timescale. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

To note the decision of the Urgency Committee. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not applicable.  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
4.1 As per original report. 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

 
5.1.1 As per original report. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 
5.2.1 As per the original report. . 
   
5.3  Legal and Constitutional References 
 
5.3.1  As per original report. 

 
5.4  Risk Management 

 
5.4.1 As per original report.    
 
5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 
5.5.1 As per original report. 

 
5.6 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.6.1 As per original report. 

 
 
 

162



6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

6.1 None 

163



164

This page is intentionally left blank



�

 

Summary 

This report considers the proposals of the London Councils Leaders’ Committee regarding 
the overall level of expenditure of, and borough contributions to, the London Boroughs 
Grants Scheme (LBS) in 2015/16.     

 

Recommendations  

(1) That the recommendation of the London Councils Leaders’ Committee for an 
overall level of expenditure of £10,500,000 in 2015/16, involving total borough 
contributions of £9,000,000 and a levy on Barnet of £394,666, be approved. 
 

(2) That the Deputy Director of Finance & Deputy Chief Operating Officer be 
instructed to inform the Chief Executive of London Councils accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Urgency Committee 
 

29 January 2015 
  

Title  
London Boroughs Grants Scheme – 
Borough Contributions, 2015/16 

Report of Deputy Director of Finance & Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details 
Ken Argent, Grants Manager, Finance, Commissioning Group 
(ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 2020) 

165



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Formal approval to the 2015/16 LBGS budget by at least 22 of the constituent 

boroughs is required before 1 February 2015.  In the event that the budget is 
not agreed by this statutory deadline, the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government has powers to intervene and set the budget at the 
same level as in 2014/15 (£10,000,000). 

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The budget reflects how the LBGS has been reconfigured since 2011/12, with 

the approval of cons
[...]
.  

 

Recommendations  
1. That the decisions of the Urgency Committee on 26th February 2015, as 

detailed below be noted: 

a) approve the changes to the terms of the Co-operation Agreement and CRL 
Share Purchase Agreement (as considered and approved by CRC in 
January 2014) as set out in Section 2 of this report and associated 
increased acquisition costs and capital budget to be approved for these 
agreements;  

b) authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
to agree the detail of the Co-operation Agreement and CRL Share Purchase 
Agreement;  

 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

24
th

 March 2015 

Title  

Report of the Urgency Committee held on        
26th February 2015 (Brent Cross Cricklewood – 
Amendments to Legal Agreements) (Public) 

Report of Head of Governance (Acting) 

Wards Childs Hill, Golders Green and West Hendon 

Status 
Public with an accompanying Exempt Report and Exempt 
Appendix 

Enclosures                         
 
Annex 1: Report to Urgency Committee, 26 February 2015 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Kirstin Lambert, kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 
2177 

AGENDA ITEM 16

173



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Brent Cross Cricklewood – Amendments to Legal Agreements 
 
To notify this Committee (the ‘Parent’ Committee) of the decision of the 
Urgency Committee, with regard to the above item. The Urgency Committee 
were required to make a decision on this item as it required a decision within a 
set timeframe and Policy and Resources Committee were not due to meet 
within this timescale. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

To note the decision of the Urgency Committee. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not applicable.  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
4.1 As per original report. 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

 
5.1.1 As per original report. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procu
[...]
lly left blank



213

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



218

This page is intentionally left blank



219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



220

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Authorisation for Waiver of Best Interest Assessor and Mental Health Assessor Service
	8 Planning Additional Services Pilot
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Planning Pilot Fees and Charges

	9 The Better Care Fund 2015-2016: Agreement to enter into a pooled fund with NHS Barnet CCG
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10 Waiver of Contract Procedure Rules for Fremantle Trust and Age Concern Barnet Contracts
	Annex 1 - DPR

	11 Fees and Charges for 2015/16
	Appendix A - Fees & Charges 2015-16

	12 Corporate Plan 2015 - 2020
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	13 0-25 Disability service
	Appendix 1

	14 Urgency Committee decision - Sale of Claim in Glitnir hf
	Annex 1 - Report to Urgency Committee

	15 Urgency Committee decision - London Boroughs Grants Scheme Borough Contributions 2015/16
	Annex 1 - Report to Urgency Committee

	16 Urgency Committee decision - Brent Cross Cricklewood - Amendments to Legal Agreements
	Annex 1 - Report to Urgency Committee

	17 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Work programme

	20 Planning Additional Services Pilot (exempt)
	Appendix 2 - Legal advice (exempt)

	21 Urgency Committee decision - Sale of Claim in Glitnir hf (exempt)
	Annex 1 - Report to Urgency Committee (exempt)

	22 Urgency Committee decision - Brent Cross Cricklewood - Amendments to Legal Agreements (exempt)
	Report to Urgency Committee (exempt)
	Appendix 1 (exempt)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
24 March 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2015 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Ross Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 11 Fees and 
Charges 2015-16, as he is a Council appointed representative on the Board of The 
Barnet Group Ltd. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 



 

2 

 
7. AUTHORISATION FOR WAIVER OF BEST INTEREST ASSESSOR AND MENTAL 

HEALTH ASSESSOR SERVICE  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Committee 
 

1. Approve the continued use of existing independent Mental Health 
Assessors until a procurement exercise has been completed up to the value 
of £286,000 for year 2015/16 until a procurement has been completed 
 

2. Approve the recruitment of new independent Mental Health Assessors & 
Best Interest Assessors until a procurement exercise has been completed 
up to the value of £60,360 for year 2015/16 until a procurement is completed 
 

3. Authorise a variation to the contract with Barnet, Enfield & Haringey 
Consortium for Independent Mental Capacity Advisor (IMCA) & Independent 
Mental Health Advisor (IMHA) up to the value £40,000pa for the 2 remaining 
years of contract commencing 1 April 2015 – 31 March 2017. 

 
 

8. PLANNING ADDITIONAL SERVICES PILOT  
 
The Committee considered the report and the information in the accompanying exempt 
report. 
 
Officers were requested to amend references to ’within 24 hours’ in Appendix 1 to clarify 
that this refers to ‘within 1 working day’, and to change references to a ‘fast track’ service 
to a ‘premium’ service. 
 
RESOLVED - That 
 

1. The Committee approve the proposed additional planning services pilot to 

run until 31st March 2016 and the associated charges (detailed in Appendix 

1, as amended), noting that a pre-application meeting will be arranged within 

2 weeks and advice provided 3 weeks following that in the normal course of 

events as per the current regime. 

 
2. The results of the pilot are reported back to the Committee in the event 

officers recommend that the additional planning services are implemented 

fully on a permanent basis.  

 
9. THE BETTER CARE FUND 2015-2016: AGREEMENT TO ENTER INTO A 

POOLED FUND WITH NHS BARNET CCG  
 
The committee considered the report. 
 
The Commissioning Director (Adults and Health) recommended additions to 
recommendations 1 and 3 to make reference to paragraph 1.17 in the report, which was 
agreed to by the committee. 



 

3 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Committee approve the entry into a pooled budget with NHS Barnet 
Clinical Commissioning Group for the requirements of the Better Care Fund 
from April 2015, based on the contents set out in paragraphs 1.17 and 1.18 
of this report. 
 

2. That the Committee delegate authority to the Adults and Health 
Commissioning Director to finalise the operational arrangements for the 
Better Care Fund 2015-2016 pooled budget with NHS Barnet Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 

 
3. That the Committee delegate authority to the Adults and Health 

Commissioning Director to execute a new schedule to the section 75 
agreement for Integrated Care and a Deed of Variation to initiate the pooled 
fund arrangement, based on the contents set out in paragraphs 1.17 and 
1.18 of this report. 

 
10. WAIVER OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES FOR FREMANTLE TRUST AND 

AGE CONCERN BARNET CONTRACTS  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the decisions of the Adults and Communities Director on 6 February 
2015, as detailed below be noted: 
 

a. That the Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy and 

Resources Committee agree a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules 

is to vary the contract with the Fremantle Trust from 2nd February 

2015 to 10th May 2015. 

 

b. That the Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy and 

Resources Committee agree a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules 

is to vary the contract with Age UK Barnet from 2nd February 2015 to 

10th May 2015. 

 
11. FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2015/16  

 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to a vote. The votes were 
recorded as follows: 
  

In Favour 7 

Against 5 

Abstain 0 

 



 

4 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Policy and Resources Committee consider the proposed fees and 
charges as detailed in Appendix A and approve them for implementation 
from 1 April 2015, or as soon as possible thereafter. 
 

2. That the Policy and Resources Committee endorses the recommendations 
(as set out in paragraphs 5.3.12 to 5.3.14 of this report) from Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee of 26 January 2015 and 19 March 2015 on the 
setting of fees and charges. 
 

3. That the Policy and Resources Committee note the charges for 
Regeneration & Housing Development within Appendix A are for noting only 
not formal approval. 
 

4. That Policy & Resources Committee note the updated Greenwich Leisure 
Limited (GLL) price schedule for leisure centres within Appendix A  taking 
effect from 1 April 2015 

 
Immediately following the decision, four members of the Committee supported a referral 
of the decision to Council. The reason given for the referral was concern at the number 
of new charges significantly above the level of inflation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the item be referred to Full Council. 
 

12. CORPORATE PLAN 2015 - 2020  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to a vote. The votes were 
recorded as follows: 
  

In Favour 7 

Against 5 

Abstain 0 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Committee comment on and approve the draft Corporate Plan for 
2015 – 2020.   
 

2. That authority to finalise the draft Corporate Plan is delegated to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader of Council, for final amendments 
before the Corporate Plan is recommended to Council for approval on 14 
April 2015.   

 
13. 0-25 DISABILITY SERVICE  

 
The Committee considered the report. 
 



 

5 

RESOLVED –  
 
That the Policy & Resources Committee approve the proposed direction and  
design of a new 0-25 Disability Service as set out in the report , which incorporates 
the outcomes described in the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding and 
Adults and Safeguarding Committees’ commissioning plans 
 

14. URGENCY COMMITTEE DECISION - SALE OF CLAIM IN GLITNIR HF  
 
The Committee considered the report and the accompanying exempt report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the decisions of the Urgency Committee on 29th January 2015, as 
detailed below be noted: 
 

a. That the Committee approve the sale by currency auction of the 
investment balance held in escrow from the insolvent estate of the 
Icelandic bank Glitnir hf., subject to receipt of a bid price that is 
acceptable to the Council. 
 

b. That the Section 151 officer be instructed to agree the reserve price 
with the Local Government Association in accordance with the 
recommendation in the exempt report and to sell the Council’s 
remaining interest in the insolvent estate of the Icelandic bank Glitnir 
hf. and to report on the proceeds of sale to next Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

 
15. URGENCY COMMITTEE DECISION - LONDON BOROUGHS GRANTS SCHEME 

BOROUGH CONTRIBUTIONS 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the decisions of the Urgency Committee on 29th January 2015, as 
detailed below be noted: 
 

a. That the recommendation of the London Councils Leaders’ 
Committee for an overall level of expenditure of £10,500,000 in 
2015/16, involving total borough contributions of £9,000,000 and a 
levy on Barnet of £394,666, be approved. 
 

b. That the Deputy Director of Finance & Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
be instructed to inform the Chief Executive of London Councils 
accordingly. 

 
16. URGENCY COMMITTEE DECISION - BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - 

AMENDMENTS TO LEGAL AGREEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the report and the accompanying exempt report. 
 
RESOLVED –  



 

6 

 
1. That the decisions of the Urgency Committee on 26th February 2015, as 

detailed below be noted: 
 

a. approve the changes to the terms of the Co-operation Agreement and 
CRL Share Purchase Agreement (as considered and approved by 
CRC in January 2014) as set out in Section 2 of this report and 
associated increased acquisition costs and capital budget to be 
approved for these agreements; 
 

b. authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council to agree the detail of the Co-operation Agreement and CRL 
Share Purchase Agreement; 

 
17. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the report. It was noted that the Policy and Resources Committee 
meeting of 5 May 2015 had been cancelled and the business for the meeting re-
scheduled.  
 

18. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved a motion, which was duly seconded by Councillor Daniel Thomas, 
that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act (as amended).  
 

19. PLANNING ADDITIONAL SERVICES PILOT (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED - That the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 
 
 

20. URGENCY COMMITTEE DECISION - SALE OF CLAIM IN GLITNIR HF (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED - That the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 
 
 

21. URGENCY COMMITTEE DECISION - BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - 
AMENDMENTS TO LEGAL AGREEMENTS (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED - That the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.37 pm 



 

7 

 
 


